
No DEPT 

ADM 

2 ADM 

3 ADM 

4 ADM 

5 ADM 

6 ADM 

7 ADM 

8 BOS 

9 CON 

CON 

11 CON 

12 DBI 

13 DEC 

Item 

Code Amendment 

Code Amendment 

Code Amendment 

Continuing Prop J 

Continuing Prop J 

Continuing Prop J 

Continuing Prop J 

Continuing Prop J 

Access Line Tax 

Code Amendment 

Neighborhood 
Beautification and 
Graffiti Clean-up 
Fund Tax 
DBI Fee Changes 

Early Care and 
Education 

Description 
Amending the Administrative 
Code to modify the fees for the 
use of City Hall 

Type of 
Legislation 

Ordinance 

File# 

Amending the Administrative ..,c ~c --::·) ~ 
Code to transfer responsibiliti~s ______ , ~--::-~--:-,' -: 1 l,... 
for oversight of the collection-of •• - • - • ·-
sexual orientation and gender ·: ·: 't! ;- _-,. :,._;::,~ .. 

- - . -Qid 1a(\ce - , .l 
identity data from the City ·-- _ c.'.~ ~ - - • • • - 1'-

Administrator to the Human 
Rights Commission and removing 
obsolete reporting requirements 
Amending the Administrative 
Code to clarify the status of the 
Treasure Island Development 
Authority ("TIDA") as a City 
department 
Convention Facilities 
Management 
Security Services for RED 
Buildings 
Custodial Services for RED 
Buildings 
Security Guard Service at Central 
Shops 
Budget and Legislative Analyst 
Services 
Resolution concurring with the 
Controller' s establishment of the 
Consumer Price Index for 2025, 
and adjusting the Access Line Tax 
by the same rate. 
Amending the Administrative 
Code to eliminate the Budget 
Savings Incentive Fund 
Adopting the Neighborhood 
Beautification and Graffiti Clean­
up Fund Tax designation ceiling 
for tax year 2025 
Amending the Building, 
Subdivision, and Administrative 
Codes to adjust fees charged by 
the Department of Building 
Inspection and to establish 
Subfunds within the Building 
Inspection Fund; and affirming the 
Planning Department's 
determination under the California 
Environmental Quality Act 

Modifying the baseline funding 
requirements for early care and 

Ordinance 

Resolution 

Resolution 

Resolution 

Resolution 

Resolution 

Resolution 

Ordinance 

Ordinance 

Ordinance 

Ordinance 

250591

250593

250594

250615

250615

250615

250615

250615

250612

250595

250596

250592

250597



Commercial Rents education programs in Fiscal 
Tax Baseline Years (FYs) 2025-2026 and 2026-

2027, to enable the City to use the 
interest earned from the Early 
Care and Education Commercial 
Rents Tax for those baseline 
programs 
Authorizing the acceptance and 

State Recurring 
expenditure of Recurring State 

14 DPH grant funds by the San Francisco Resolution 
Grants FY25-36 

Department of Public Health for 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-2026 
Grant Agreement - California 

CCE Expansion 
Department of Social Services -

15 DPH Community Care Expansion Resolution 
Grant 

Program - Anticipated Revenue to 
the City $9 895,834 
Various Codes - Environmental 

16 DPH Code Amendment Health Permit, Fee, and Penalties Ordinance 
Revisions 
Delegation of 9.118 Authority -
Accept and Expend Grant - San 
Francisco Health Authority, a 
local governmental entity doing 
business as the San Francisco 
Health Plan ("Health Plan" or 

17 DPH HHIP Grant "SFHP'") - Housing and Resolution 
Homelessness Incentive Program 
("HHIP'') Expanding San 
Francisco Department of Public 
Health Recuperative Care 
Community Supports -
$2,489,698.63 
Delegation of 9 .118 Authority -
Accept and Expend Grant - San 
Francisco Health Authority, a 
local governmental entity doing 
business as the San Francisco 

18 DPH IPP Grant Health Plan ("Health Plan" or Resolution 
"SFHP") - Incentive Payment 
Program ("IPP'') San Francisco 
Department of Public Health Epic 
Enhancement Implementation 
Project - $6,000,000 
Amending the Health Code to set 
patient rates for services provided 
by the Department of Public 

19 DPH Patient Revenues 
Health (DPH), for Fiscal Years 

Resolution 
2025-2026 and 2026-2027; and 
authorizing DPH to waive or 
reduce fees to meet the needs of 
low-income patients through its 

cont'd 
250597

250618

250619

250606

250620

250621

250607_______

Ordinance



provision of charity care and other 
discounted payment pro!rrams 

20 DPH Continuing Prop J 
Healthcare Security at Primary 

Resolution 
Care Clinics 

21 DPW DPW Fee Changes 
Public Works, Subdivision Codes 

Ordinance 
- Fee Modification and Waiver 

22 DPW Continuing Prop J 
Yard Operations and Street Tree 

Resolution 
Nursery 

23 HOM Continuing Prop J Security Services Resolution 

24 HOM Continuing Prop J 
Homelessness and Supportive 

Resolution 
Housing security services 
Approving the FYs 2025-2026 

Homelessness and and 2026-2027 Expenditure Plan 
25 HOM Supportive for the Department of Resolution 

Housing Fund Homelessness and Supportive 
Housing Fund 
Funding Reallocation - Our City, 

Our City, Our Our Home Homelessness Gross 

26 HOM 
Home Receipts Tax - Services to 

Ordinance 
Homelessness Address Homelessness -
Gross Receipts Tax $88,495,000 Plus Future Revenue 

Through FY 2027-28 

Friends of the 
Annual Accept & Expend 

27 LIB 
Library A&E 

legislation for the SFPL's Friends Resolution 
of the Librarv Fund 
Treeline Security Inc services for 

28 MOHCD Continuing Prop J 
City-owned properties in 

Resolution 
predevelopment for affordable 
housing sites 
Office of Community Investment 
and Infrastructure, operating as 

29 OCII 
OCII Budget Successor Agency to the San 

Resolution 
Resolution Francisco Redevelopment 

Agency, Fiscal Year 2025-26 
Budget 
Office of Community Investment 
and Infrastructure, operating as 

30 OCII 
OCH Interim Successor Agency to the San 

Resolution 
Budget Resolution Francisco Redevelopment 

Agency, Fiscal Year 2025-26 
Interim Budget 
Accept and Expend Grant -

Crankstart 
Retroactive - Immigration Defense 

31 PDR Foundation Grant 
Unit - Crankstart Foundation -

Ordinance 
A&E Amendment to the Annual Salary 

Ordinance for FY s 2024-25 and 
2025-26 - $3,400,000 

32 POL Code Amendment 
Registration Fees and Fingerprint 

Ordinance 
ID Fund 

Fixed Budget 
Continues waiving certain small 

33 PUC business first-year permit, license, Ordinance 
Amendment 

and business registration fees 

cont'd
250607

250615

250608

250615

250615

250615

250613

250609

250614

250615

250611

250610

250598

250599

250602



Accept and Expend Bequest -
Estate of William Benjamin Bobo 

34 REC Bobo Estate A&E - Benches, Park Furnishings and Resolution 
Park Improvements Across San 
Francisco - $3 ,600,000 
Amending the Park Code to 
authorize the Recreation and Park 
Department to charge fees for 
reserving tennis/pickleball courts 

35 REC Code Amendment 
at locations other than the Golden 

Ordinance 
Gate Park Tennis Center; and 
affirming the Planning 
Department' s determination under 
the California Environmental 
Quality Act 
Authorizing the Municipal 
Transportation Agency (SFMT A) 
to set parking rates in Golden Gate 

Authorizing Paid 
Park in accordance with Park 
Code provisions that authorize 

36 REC Parking in Golden 
SFMT A rate-setting on park 

Resolution 
Gate Park 

property; and affirming the 
Planning Department's 
determination under the California 
Environmental Quality Act 

37 REC Code Amendment PUC Cost Recovery Fee Ordinance 
38 REC Code Amendment Scholarship Recovery Fee Ordinance 

39 REG Continuing Prop J 
Assembly and mailing of vote-by-

Resolution 
mail ballot packets 

40 SHF Continuing Prop J Jail Food Service Resolution 

250616

250603

250617

250604
250605

250615

250615




