No	DEPT	Item	Description	Type of Legislation	File #
1	ADM	Code Amendment	Amending the Administrative Code to modify the fees for the use of City Hall	Ordinance	250591
2	ADM	Code Amendment	Amending the Administrative Code to transfer responsibilities for oversight of the collection of sexual orientation and gender identity data from the City Administrator to the Human Rights Commission and removing obsolete reporting requirements	RECEIVED AK D OF SUPERVISO AN FRANCISCO Ordinance AO4:1	250502
3	ADM	Code Amendment	Amending the Administrative Code to clarify the status of the Treasure Island Development Authority ("TIDA") as a City department	Ordinance	250594
4	ADM	Continuing Prop J	Convention Facilities Management	Resolution	250615
5	ADM	Continuing Prop J	Security Services for RED Buildings	Resolution	250615
6	ADM	Continuing Prop J	Custodial Services for RED Buildings	Resolution	250615
7	ADM	Continuing Prop J	Security Guard Service at Central Shops	Resolution	250615
8	BOS	Continuing Prop J	Budget and Legislative Analyst Services	Resolution	250615
9	CON	Access Line Tax	Resolution concurring with the Controller's establishment of the Consumer Price Index for 2025, and adjusting the Access Line Tax by the same rate.	Resolution	250612
10	CON	Code Amendment	Amending the Administrative Code to eliminate the Budget Savings Incentive Fund	Ordinance	250595
11	CON	Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean-up Fund Tax	Adopting the Neighborhood Beautification and Graffiti Clean- up Fund Tax designation ceiling for tax year 2025	Ordinance	250596
12	DBI	DBI Fee Changes	Amending the Building, Subdivision, and Administrative Codes to adjust fees charged by the Department of Building Inspection and to establish Subfunds within the Building Inspection Fund; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act	Ordinance	250592
13	DEC	Early Care and Education	Modifying the baseline funding requirements for early care and	Ordinance	250597

		Commercial Rents Tax Baseline	education programs in Fiscal Years (FYs) 2025-2026 and 2026- 2027, to enable the City to use the interest earned from the Early Care and Education Commercial Rents Tax for those baseline programs		cont'd 250597
14	DPH	State Recurring Grants FY25-36	Authorizing the acceptance and expenditure of Recurring State grant funds by the San Francisco Department of Public Health for Fiscal Year (FY) 2025-2026	Resolution	250618
15	DPH	CCE Expansion Grant	Grant Agreement - California Department of Social Services - Community Care Expansion Program - Anticipated Revenue to the City \$9,895,834	Resolution	250619
16	DPH	Code Amendment	Various Codes - Environmental Health Permit, Fee, and Penalties Revisions	Ordinance	250606
17	DPH	HHIP Grant	Delegation of 9.118 Authority - Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Health Authority, a local governmental entity doing business as the San Francisco Health Plan ("Health Plan" or "SFHP") - Housing and Homelessness Incentive Program ("HHIP") Expanding San Francisco Department of Public Health Recuperative Care Community Supports - \$2,489,698.63	Resolution	250620
18	DPH	IPP Grant	Delegation of 9.118 Authority - Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Health Authority, a local governmental entity doing business as the San Francisco Health Plan ("Health Plan" or "SFHP") - Incentive Payment Program ("IPP") San Francisco Department of Public Health Epic Enhancement Implementation Project - \$6,000,000	Resolution	250621
19	DPH	Patient Revenues	Amending the Health Code to set patient rates for services provided by the Department of Public Health (DPH), for Fiscal Years 2025-2026 and 2026-2027; and authorizing DPH to waive or reduce fees to meet the needs of low-income patients through its	Resolution Ordinance	250607

			provision of charity care and other discounted payment programs		cont'd 250607
20	DPH	Continuing Prop J	Healthcare Security at Primary Care Clinics	Resolution	250615
21	DPW	DPW Fee Changes	Public Works, Subdivision Codes - Fee Modification and Waiver	Ordinance	250608
22	DPW	Continuing Prop J	Yard Operations and Street Tree Nursery	Resolution	250615
23	HOM	Continuing Prop J	Security Services	Resolution	250615
24	НОМ	Continuing Prop J	Homelessness and Supportive Housing security services	Resolution	250615
25	НОМ	Homelessness and Supportive Housing Fund	Approving the FYs 2025-2026 and 2026-2027 Expenditure Plan for the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing Fund	Resolution	250613
26	НОМ	Our City, Our Home Homelessness Gross Receipts Tax	Funding Reallocation - Our City, Our Home Homelessness Gross Receipts Tax - Services to Address Homelessness - \$88,495,000 Plus Future Revenue Through FY 2027-28	Ordinance	250609
27	LIB	Friends of the Library A&E	Annual Accept & Expend legislation for the SFPL's Friends of the Library Fund	Resolution	250614
28	МОНСО	Continuing Prop J	Treeline Security Inc services for City-owned properties in predevelopment for affordable housing sites	Resolution	250615
29	OCII	OCII Budget Resolution	Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure, operating as Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency, Fiscal Year 2025-26 Budget	Resolution	250611
30	OCII	OCII Interim Budget Resolution	Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure, operating as Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency, Fiscal Year 2025-26 Interim Budget	Resolution	250610
31	PDR	Crankstart Foundation Grant A&E	Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Immigration Defense Unit - Crankstart Foundation - Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance for FYs 2024-25 and 2025-26 - \$3,400,000	Ordinance	250598
32	POL	Code Amendment	Registration Fees and Fingerprint ID Fund	Ordinance	250599
33	PUC	Fixed Budget Amendment	Continues waiving certain small business first-year permit, license, and business registration fees	Ordinance	250602

34	REC	Bobo Estate A&E	Accept and Expend Bequest - Estate of William Benjamin Bobo - Benches, Park Furnishings and Park Improvements Across San Francisco - \$3,600,000	Resolution	250616
35	REC	Code Amendment	Amending the Park Code to authorize the Recreation and Park Department to charge fees for reserving tennis/pickleball courts at locations other than the Golden Gate Park Tennis Center; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act	Ordinance	250603
36	REC	Authorizing Paid Parking in Golden Gate Park	Authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) to set parking rates in Golden Gate Park in accordance with Park Code provisions that authorize SFMTA rate-setting on park property; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act	Resolution	250617
37	REC	Code Amendment	PUC Cost Recovery Fee	Ordinance	250604
38	REC	Code Amendment	Scholarship Recovery Fee	Ordinance	250605
39	REG	Continuing Prop J	Assembly and mailing of vote-by-mail ballot packets	Resolution	250615
40	SHF	Continuing Prop J	Jail Food Service	Resolution	250615